RESOLUTION

REAFFIRMATION OF THE IRONBOUND SQUARE REDEVELOPMENT PLAN

- WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors, on February 26, 2002, adopted the Ironbound Square Redevelopment Plan ("Redevelopment Plan") to reduce or eliminate various blighted, insanitary, unsafe, and substandard housing conditions within the Redevelopment Plan area; and
- WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors, on February 26, 2002, authorized the County Administrator to enter into a contract with a housing authority in order to implement the Redevelopment Plan, as the conditions can best be remedied through the exercise of such housing authority's powers within the boundaries of James City County; and
- WHEREAS, the Code of Virginia Section 36-51 states that no later than thirty-six months following the date of approval of a redevelopment plan, the locality shall review and determine by resolution whether to reaffirm the redevelopment plan; and
- WHEREAS, the property acquisition, relocation, disposition, and related activities are being conducted in accordance with the Redevelopment Plan and an agreement dated July 25, 2002 ("Agreement") with the Williamsburg Redevelopment and Housing Authority.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, reaffirms its approval of the Ironbound Square Redevelopment Plan and approves continuation of the Agreement with the Williamsburg Redevelopment and Housing Authority.

Michael J. BrownChairman, Board of SupervisorsSUPERVISORVOTEHARRISONAYEGOODSONAYEMCGLENNONAYEBRADSHAWAYEBROWNAYE

Sanford B. Wanner Clerk to the Board

TEST:

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 22nd day of February, 2005.

ame

reaffIBS.res

C